

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p><b>COURT USE ONLY</b></p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107 (2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2013- 2014 #75 (“Right to Local Self-Government”)</p> <p>MIZRAIM S. CORDERO AND SCOTT PRESTIDGE     Petitioners,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>CLIFTON WILLMENG AND LOTUS,     Proponent Respondents,</p> <p>AND</p> <p>SUZANNE STAIERT, DANIEL DOMENICO, AND JASON GELENDER,     Title Board Respondents.</p>	<p>Case No. 14SA100</p>
<p>Attorney for Proponents Willmeng and Lotus:</p> <p>Name: Elizabeth A Comeaux Address: 1663 Steele St #901           Denver, CO 80206 Telephone: 720-379-7864 FAX: 720-379-7864 call ahead E-mail: EAComeaux.Atty@outlook.com Atty. Reg.#: 08674</p>	
<p><b>PROPONENTS’ ANSWER BRIEF</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Summary of the Argument .....	1
II. Standard of Review.....	1
III. The Board Correctly Determined Single Subject. ....	2
A. #75 Has One Single Subject. ....	2
B. Petitioner’s objections are without merit.....	6
1. Section 2’s recognition that local enactments are <i>how</i> the people exercise their right to local self-government does not create a separate subject. ....	6
2. Section 2’s recognition that local enactments are <i>how</i> the people exercise their right to local self-government does not create a separate subject. ....	7
3. Section 3’s enforcement provision does not create a second subject. ....	8
4. There is no “logrolling” in #75. ....	10
IV. The Title Board correctly set Title. ....	12
Conclusion .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bruce v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 200 P.3d 1140, 1145 (Colo. App. 2008).....	14
<i>City &amp; County of Denver v. State</i> , 788 P.2d 764 (Colo. 1994).....	11
Colo. Const., Art. XX, §6 .....	9, 11, 13
<i>Colorado Criminal Justice Reform v. Ortiz</i> , 121 P.3d 288, 291 (Colo. App. 2005). .....	14
<i>Hayes v. Ottke</i> , 293 P.3d 551, 554 (Colo. 2013) .....	1
<i>In re Ballot Title 1999-2000 No. 104</i> , 987 P.2d 249, 259 (Colo. 1999) (“ <i>In re Judicial Personnel</i> ”),.....	19
<i>In re Ballot Title 1999-2000 No. 219</i> , 999 P.2d 819, 820-822 (Colo. 2000) .....	1
<i>In re Ballot Title 1999-2000 No. 255</i> , 4 P.3d 485, 499 (Colo. 2000).....	18
<i>In re Petition on Campaign &amp; Political Fin.</i> , 877 P.2d 311, 313 (Colo. 1994). .....	2
<i>In re Proposed Initiative 1999-2000 #200A</i> , 992 P.2d 27, 30 (Colo. 2000) (“ <i>In re Woman’s Right-To-Know Act</i> ” .....	12
<i>In re Proposed Initiative 1999-2000 #200A</i> , 992 P.2d 27, 30 (Colo. 2000) (“ <i>In re Woman’s Right-To-Know Act</i> ”) .....	8, 11
<i>In re Proposed Initiative for 1997-98 #74</i> , 962 P.2d 927, 929 (Colo. 1998). .....	5
<i>In re Proposed Initiative for 1999-2000 #200A</i> , 992 P.2d 27, 30-32 (Colo. 2000); ..	5
<i>In Re Title and Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2005-2006 #55</i> , 138 P.3d 273, 278 (Colo. 2006) (“ <i>In re Non-Emergency Services to Illegal Immigrants</i> ”) ..	5
<i>In re Title for 1999-2000 No. 258(A)</i> , 4 P.3d 1094, 1099 (Colo. 2000).....	16
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 No. 25</i> , 974 P.2d 458, 465 (Colo. 1999). .....	17
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2007-2008, #57</i> , 185 P.3d 142, 145 (Colo. 2008).....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Pertaining to the Casino Gaming Initiative Adopted on April 21, 1982</i> , 649 P.2d 303, 306 (Colo. 1982).....	2
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title for 2011-2012 #3</i> , 274 P.3d 562, (Colo. 2012) .....	12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submiss. Clause, and Summary for 2005-2006 #73</i> , 135 P.3d 736, 738 (Colo. 2006). (“ <i>In re Issue Committee Contributions</i> ”) .....	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2009-2010 No. 45</i> , 234 P.3d 642, 645 (Colo. 2010) .....	2

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause</i> , 135 P.3d 736, 738 (Colo. 2006) (“ <i>In re Pay-to-Play</i> ”).	15
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45</i> , 234 P.3d 642, 646 (Colo. 2010) (“ <i>In re Right to Health Care Choice</i> ”).	6, 12, 14
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #258(A) (English Language Education in Public Schools)</i> , 4 P.3d 1094, 1097 (Colo. 2000);	4
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary</i> , 898 P.2d 1071, 1073 (Colo. 1995) ( <i>In re “Unsafe Work Environment”</i> ).	19
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #45</i> , 274 P.2d 576, (Colo. 2012).	6
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause, and Summary for 2005-2006 #73</i> , 135 P.3d 736, 740 (Colo. 2006) (“ <i>In re Pay-to-Play</i> ”).	7
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause, and Summary for 2005-2006 #73</i> , 135 P.3d 736, 740 (Colo. 2006).	11
<i>In the Matter Of the Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, and Summary Adopted April 17, 1996</i> , 920 P.2d 798, 802 (Colo. 1996) (“ <i>In Re Enhanced Emissions Testing</i> ”).	6
<i>Matter of Petition for Amend. To Const.</i> , 907 P.2d 586, 591 and 593 (Colo. 1995) (“ <i>In re Petitions</i> ”).	7, 10, 15
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for 1997-1998 No. 64</i> , 960 P.2d 1192, 1198 (Colo. 1998).	13
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, Sub. Clause</i> , 877 P.2d 848 (Colo. 1994),	18
<i>Sperry v. Field</i> , 205 P.3d 365, 367 (Colo. 2009).	2

## **Statutes**

§ 29-20-101 <i>et seq.</i> , C.R.S.	10
-------------------------------------	----

## **Constitutional Provisions**

Art. II, § 1 of the Colorado Constitution.	3
Art. II, § 2, Colo. Const.	3
